(b) The secretary shall annually set the adjustment percentage to be effective January 

1 of the subsequent year, not to exceed twenty-five thousandths percent (0.025%). 

(c) The secretary shall suspend the subtraction from each rate as prescribed in this 

subsection at any time: 

1. The service capacity upgrade fund balance is fifteen million dollars 

($15,000,000) or more; or  

2. The unemployment insurance trust fund balance exceeds the balance of the 

trust fund as of December 31, 2022."